

14-60

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee-Respondent,

v.

APPLE INC.,

Appellant-Movant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York
Nos. 12-02826 & 12-03394 (DLC)

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY MOTION TO STAY
INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

Cynthia E. Richman
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr.
Daniel G. Swanson
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, California 90071
(213) 229-7804
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

Attorneys for Appellant Apple Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Apple Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits	2
II. Apple Has Preserved All of Its Arguments on Appeal	6
III. Apple Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent a Stay	9
IV. The Public Interest Warrants a Stay	10
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Brenntag Int’l Chems., Inc. v. Bank of India</i> , 175 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 1999)	1
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	7
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 334 F.3d 1128 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	3, 4, 9
<i>In re Peterson</i> , 253 U.S. 300 (1920)	2
<i>Local 28 of Sheet Metal Workers’ Int’l Ass’n v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 478 U.S. 421 (1986)	3
<i>McKusick v. City of Melbourne</i> , 96 F.3d 478 (11th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Ruiz v. Estelle</i> , 679 F.2d 1115 (5th Cir. 1982).....	3, 4
<i>Samnorwood Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Tex. Educ. Agency</i> , 533 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>SEC v. Razmilovic</i> , 738 F.3d 14 (2d Cir. 2013)	5
<i>United States v. Hester</i> , 589 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2009)	3
<i>United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ.</i> , 946 F.2d 180 (2d Cir. 1991)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Other Authorities

Thomas E. Willging et al., <i>Special Masters' Incidence and Activity</i> , Federal Judicial Center (2000)	9
